The calculation of the basic (loss)/earnings per share amount is based on the (loss)/profit for the year

attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary

shares of 1,571,507,000 (2019: 1,400,446,000) in issue during the year.

The diluted loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2020 did not assume the conversion of the

convertible bonds nor the exercise of Post-IPO Share Incentive Schemes as their inclusion would be

anti-dilutive.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per

share for the year ended December 31, 2019 has been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the

Share Split and the Capitalisation Issue. The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the

purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2019 has been

retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the Share Split and the Capitalisation Issue and the Pre-IPO

Share Incentive Schemes but did not assume the conversion of the Series B Preferred Shares as their

inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

The calculations of the basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share are based on:

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss)/earnings

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity holders of the parent, used in

the basic and diluted earnings per share calculation (386,880) 265,872

Number of shares (’000)

2020 2019

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the

year used in the basic (loss)/earnings per share calculation 1,571,507 1,400,446

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:

Pre-IPO Share Incentive Schemes of the Company – 84,496

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose

of calculating diluted (loss)/earnings per share 1,571,507 1,484,942

164 Viva Biotech Holdings

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

12. DIVIDENDS

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim – HK$0.0170 (equivalent to RMB0.0150) (2019:

HK$0.0050 (equivalent to RMB0.0045) per ordinary share 28,755 7,148

Proposed final – HK$0.0100 (equivalent to RMB0.0084) (2019:

HK$0.015 (equivalent to RMB0.0136)) per ordinary share 16,181 23,037

Special dividend declared and paid – 120,747

44,936 150,932

The proposed final dividend for the year is subject to the approval of the Company’s shareholders at

the forthcoming annual general meeting.

Annual Report 2020 165

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Buildings Machinery

Furniture,
fixtures and

equipment
Transportation

equipment
Leasehold

improvements

Construction
in progress

(“CIP”) Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

December 31, 2020

At January 1, 2020

Cost 17,918 – 103,778 1,947 18,973 11,979 154,595
Accumulated depreciation (2,167) – (37,156) (1,003) (7,921) – (48,247)

Net carrying amount 15,751 – 66,622 944 11,052 11,979 106,348

At January 1, 2020, net of accumulated

depreciation 15,751 – 66,622 944 11,052 11,979 106,348

Additions 594 2,493 46,925 2,796 3,009 110,713 166,530
Acquisition of subsidiaries* 88,499 151,783 16,848 5,873 – 30,485 293,488
Disposals – – (349) (56) – – (405)
Transfers – 6,150 3,299 – 11,654 (21,103) –
Depreciation provided during the year (2,552) (11,062) (23,872) (1,975) (6,210) – (45,671)

At December 31, 2020, net of accumulated

depreciation 102,292 149,364 109,473 7,582 19,505 132,074 520,290

At December 31, 2020:

Cost 107,011 160,426 168,609 10,416 33,636 132,074 612,172
Accumulated depreciation (4,719) (11,062) (59,136) (2,834) (14,131) – (91,882)

Net carrying amount 102,292 149,364 109,473 7,582 19,505 132,074 520,290

* During the year, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of RMB16,912,000 and RMB276,576,000 from the
acquisition of a 100% equity interest in Shanghai Viva Qizhi and an 80% equity interest in Langhua Pharmaceutical in
March 2020 and November 2020, respectively.

166 Viva Biotech Holdings

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Buildings

Furniture,

fixtures and

equipment

Transportation

equipment

Leasehold

improvements CIP Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000